W&

IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANE GOUNTY
STATE OF OREGON

: ) IN THE MATTER OF FILING A LIST OF
ORDER NO. ) FY 05/06 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT
) PROJECTS FOR LANE COUNTY WITH THE
) COMMISSIONER OF THE BUREAU OF
) LABOR AND INDUSTRIES (BOLI)

WHEREAS, ORS 279C.305 requires that not less than thirty (30) days prior to the
adoption of a budget, each public agency must: (1) Prepare and file with the
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries a list of each public improvement
known to the agency that it plans to fund during the budget pericd; (2) Identify each
improvement by name and estimate of the total on-site construction costs; and (3) List
whether that project is to be bid out to a private contractor or to be performed by Lane
County;

WHEREAS, projects estimated to cost more than $125,000 will conform to the
requirements of ORS 279C.305 and will be constructed at the least cost to the public
agency;

WHEREAS, projects shown on the list of public improvements, attached hereto as
Exhibit ‘A’, has been proposed by County Departments for funding during FY 05/06;
and

WHEREAS, each project, to be funded, must be included in an adopted Capital
Improvement Program and/or identified in the FY 05/06 budget; and

WHEREAS, inclusion of a project in the list of public improvements, Exhibit ‘A’,
does not obligate the County to fund that project in FY 05/06; NOW THEREFORE, BE
IT

ORDERED, that the list of FY 05/06 public improvements, attached hereto as

Exhibit ‘A’, be filed with the Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries, in
compliance with ORS 279C.305.

DATED this day of , 2005,

Chair, Lane County Board of Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM
Date_ § ~6-0% Lane County

>

OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL




Exhibit A

LANE COUNTY, OREGON
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FY 05/06

ROAD FUND

STREET & HIGHWAY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

General Construction
42™ Sireet, Phase 2 (City of Springfield)

Jasper-Lowell Road Reconstruction, MP 10.545-11.006

Jasper Road Extension, S. 57" St.-Jasper Rd.

$1,000,000
470,000
3,500,000

West Boundary Road, MP 1.67-Bannister Cr, Boat Launch 1,200,000

Bernhardt Heights Road

Pavement Fund
Overlays and Rehabilitation
Delta Highway Overlay

Structures

Bridge Rehabilitation and Replacement Fund
Row River Road, MP 16.64 (OTIA lll}
Sharps Creek Road, MP 6.48 (OTIA [lf)
Unity Covered Bridge

Coyote Covered Bridge

Dorena Covered Bridge

Safety Improvements
Brice Creek Road, MP 6.7

Hwy. 126 @ Deerhorn Rd.
Safety Improvements Fund

Culvert Replacement for Fish Passage
Annual Program at Various Locations

Roads for Assisted Housing Projects
Assisted Housing Fund

FLEET FUND
Replace Central Receiving Station mechanic shop™
SOLID WASTE FUND
Replace Central Receiving Station mechanic shop'
Quamash Prairie Bridge
Southern Cell Closure of Phase | & 2 Project

PUBLIC SAFETY
Regional Microwave Network, Phase 1B, 1C & 2A
Emergency Operations Center expansion/remodel
Backend Sallyport (Adult Corrections)

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Armory Roof Replacement {Juvenile Justice Center)
Fire Suppression System (Information Services)

1 Cost sharing

350,000

$1,904,500
1,566,000

$150,000
799,000
606,000
200,000
200,000
100,000

$200,000
50,000
150,000

$200,000
$250,000
$50,000

$105,000
175,000
579,301

$12,000,000
240,000
275,000

$178,000
130,000

Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor

Contractor
Contractor

Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor

Contractor
Contractor
Contractor

Contractor

Contractor

Contractor/County

Contractor/County
Contractor/County
Contractor

Contractor
Contractor
Contractor

Contractor
Contractor





