Wacı

## 

ORDER NO.	) IN THE MATTER OF FILING A LIST OF ) FY 05/06 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT ) PROJECTS FOR LANE COUNTY WITH THE ) COMMISSIONER OF THE BUREAU OF ) LABOR AND INDUSTRIES (BOLI)
adoption of a budget, each public Commissioner of the Bureau of known to the agency that it plans improvement by name and esting	5 requires that not less than thirty (30) days prior to the ic agency must: (1) Prepare and file with the Labor and Industries a list of each public improvement is to fund during the budget period; (2) Identify each nate of the total on-site construction costs; and (3) List out to a private contractor or to be performed by Lane
	ated to cost more than \$125,000 will conform to the and will be constructed at the least cost to the public
	on the list of public improvements, attached hereto as y County Departments for funding during FY 05/06;
	o be funded, must be included in an adopted Capital entified in the FY 05/06 budget; and
	project in the list of public improvements, Exhibit 'A', fund that project in FY 05/06; <b>NOW THEREFORE, BE</b>
	FY 05/06 public improvements, attached hereto as missioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries, in
DATED this day of	, 2005.
	Chair, Lane County Board of Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM

OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL

Lane County

## LANE COUNTY, OREGON PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FY 05/06

## ROAD FUND

## STREET & HIGHWAY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

General Construction		
42 <sup>nd</sup> Street, Phase 2 (City of Springfield)	\$1,000,000	Contractor
Jasper-Lowell Road Reconstruction, MP 10.545-11.006	470,000	Contractor
Jasper Road Extension, S. 57 <sup>th</sup> StJasper Rd.	3,500,000	Contractor
West Boundary Road, MP 1.67-Bannister Cr. Boat Laund	Contractor	
Bernhardt Heights Road	350,000	Contractor
Dominate Froights Froud	,	
Pavement Fund		
Overlays and Rehabilitation	\$1,904,500	Contractor
Delta Highway Overlay	1,566,000	Contractor
<u>Structures</u>		
Bridge Rehabilitation and Replacement Fund	\$150,000	Contractor
Row River Road, MP 16.64 (OTIA III) 799,0		Contractor
Sharps Creek Road, MP 6.48 (OTIA III) 606,000		Contractor
Unity Covered Bridge 200,000		Contractor
Coyote Covered Bridge 200,000		Contractor
Dorena Covered Bridge	100,000	Contractor
·		
Safety Improvements		
Brice Creek Road, MP 6.7	\$200,000	Contractor
Hwy. 126 @ Deerhorn Rd.	50,000	Contractor
Safety Improvements Fund	150,000	Contractor
Culvert Replacement for Fish Passage		
Annual Program at Various Locations	\$200,000	Contractor
Roads for Assisted Housing Projects	0050.000	0
Assisted Housing Fund	\$250,000	Contractor
ELECT CUMP		
FLEET FUND	\$50,000	Contractor/County
Replace Central Receiving Station mechanic shop <sup>(1)</sup>	\$50,000	Contractor/County
COLID WASTE ELIND		
SOLID WASTE FUND  Replace Central Receiving Station mechanic shop <sup>(1)</sup>	\$105,000	Contractor/County
	175,000	Contractor/County
Quamash Prairie Bridge	579,301	Contractor
Southern Cell Closure of Phase I & 2 Project	379,301	Contractor
PUBLIC SAFETY		
Regional Microwave Network, Phase 1B, 1C & 2A	\$12,000,000	Contractor
Emergency Operations Center expansion/remodel	240,000	Contractor
Backend Sallyport (Adult Corrections)	275,000	Contractor
Backetta Sallyport (Addit Corrections)	210,000	JOHN GOLD!
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND		
Armory Roof Replacement (Juvenile Justice Center)	\$178,000	Contractor
Fire Suppression System (Information Services)	130,000	Contractor
The Supplession System (information Services)	100,000	30111.40101

<sup>(1)</sup> Cost sharing